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Pipeline Safety Division Investigation Report 
 

Investigation regarding:  R X Excavating 
UPPAC Database Record ID:  765 
 
Investigator:  Howard Friend 

Report Date:  01/19/2012 

 
Damage Date: 11/06/2009 

Damage Address: 4200  Stones Crossing Rd W 

City: Greenwood 

County: Johnson  

 
The Parties 

Excavator: R X Excavating 

Contact: Rex Perry 

Address:  Po Box 918, Greenwood, In  46142 

Telephone: (317) 780-7664 
 

Facility Owner: Vectren 

Contact: Darlene Kulhanek 

Address:  1 N Main Street, Evansville, IN  47702 

 
Pipeline Facility 
      Facility Type: Natural Gas 

      Facility Function: Service/Drop 
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Investigation regarding:  R X Excavating 
UPPAC Database Record ID:  765 

 
Damage Impact 

Product release: Yes 

Ignition:  No 

Service Interruption: True 

Number of Customers Affected: 1  

Injuries: 0 

Fatalities: 0 

Repair Cost (if known): $500 

 
Excavator Activities/Cause of damage information: 

Excavator request locates: No Indiana 811 ticket Number:   

Type of Equipment: Backhoe/Trackhoe 

Type of work performed: Sewer (Sanitary/Storm) 
 
 
Synopsis:  Damage to a natural gas service occurred during excavation to install sewer/drain.   
 
Findings:   Reported by Indiana 811; excavator failed to respond to initial notice dated 
09/26.2011.  Excavator failed to request locates prior to beginning work. 
 
Conclusion:  There was a failure to request that underground utilities be located and marked. 

Violation: IC 8-1-26-16(g): Failure to provide notice of excavation. 
 
R X Excavating currently has no other reports of damages in the record. 
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 September 16, 2011 
 
Rex Perry 
R X Excavating        
P.O. Box 918       
Greenwood, IN 46142 
 
Subject: Notice of Preliminary Determination of Violation 
 
Date of Event: 11/6/2009 
 
Event Location: 4200  Stones Crossing Road W, Greenwood, Johnson County 
 
Excavator: R X Excavating 
 
Facility Owner: Vectren 
 
Pipeline Safety Division Case No. 765 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
On behalf of the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“Commission”), I am writing to inform 
you that information has been filed with our Pipeline Safety Division (“Pipeline Division”) 
regarding an alleged violation of Indiana Code 8-1-26 (“I.C. 8-1-26”), the Indiana Damage to 
Underground Facilities Act. You are receiving this letter because you have been identified as the 
Respondent or responsible party.  
 
The purpose of this statute is to promote excavation and pipeline safety and to reduce imminent 
danger to life, health, property, or loss of service associated with unsafe digging practices. Based 
upon the information received, the Pipeline Division is commencing an investigation into the 
event concerning you or your business. Please note that the investigation does not entail 
determining criminal liability or a civil determination of fault or damages; however, it does 
determine whether any statutory violations were committed regarding public safety. 
 
Although the law was enacted in 1991, enforcement measures went into effect in July 2009.  The 
Commission was tasked with completing a formal rulemaking on how to determine whether a 
violation occurred, as well as how the subsequent penalties should be determined. Due to the 

 



amount of time required for the rule to become effective and for the Underground Plant 
Protection Advisory Committee to be appointed and convened, you are now receiving this 
notification. This means that your case will be handled according to the recently approved 
administrative rule, which can be found here: http://www.in.gov/iurc/files/rm0903_051111.pdf.  
 
The Pipeline Division has preliminarily identified that the following statutory violation(s) may 
have occurred: 
  
Property Damage Violations: 
 IC 8-1-26-16(g): Failure to provide notice of excavation. 
Should you disagree with the aforementioned violation(s), you have an opportunity to file 
documentation in support of your position. In order for this information to be considered, you 
must provide a written response to each allegation(s) and provide written evidence (e.g., maps, 
photographs, narrative statements, or other evidence) within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
letter. If you do not respond or fail to provide additional evidence for the Pipeline Division to 
consider, your investigation will be closed. Findings will then be forwarded to the Underground 
Plant Protection Advisory Committee for a recommendation to the Commission on the 
appropriate penalty.  
 
If you are a business entity, please provide your full personal name and business title, as well as 
your legal authority to represent the business in this matter. If you lack such authority or are 
mistakenly named as the Respondent, you must provide the identical information requested 
above on behalf of your business. 
 
 Pursuant to the statute, civil penalties may include: 

1. A warning letter for homeowners/tenants who are first-time offenders regarding a 
violation in which no one was personally injured; 

2. A civil penalty up to a maximum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00); 
3. Required participation of employees in a mandatory education and training program 

sponsored by the Commission; and/or 
4. Required development of a plan to avoid future violations, which must receive approval. 

 
Depending upon the individual circumstances of each case, any combination of the civil 
penalties may be reduced to a Consent Agreement between the Commission and the offender. 
 
If you believe there are other parties or witnesses with relevant information for the Pipeline 
Safety Division to consider in its investigation, we request that you immediately provide 
their name, address, telephone number, and email address in writing to the Pipeline Safety 
Division. Because the investigation should be completed within sixty (60) days, any delay in 
providing additional persons to be contacted may result in the investigation being concluded 
without this additional source of information. 
 
Please forward any documentation to the following address or, in the alternative, you may scan 
the materials and send them electronically. Also, please be sure to include your assigned Pipeline 
Division Case Number on all communications.  



 
Materials should be completed and sent via mail or email: 
 

Mail:  Pipeline Safety Division – Case No. 765 
  Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
  101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 E 
  Indianapolis, IN 46204 
        
Email: PipelineDamageCase@urc.in.gov 

 
Included with this letter are the following documents: a Summary of Procedures and 
Respondent’s Rights to assist in answering your questions; and an Information Request enclosure 
to assist in providing pertinent information regarding this investigation. 
 
Should you have procedural or legal questions regarding the Underground Plant Protection 
Advisory Committee or the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, please contact David L. 
Welch, Assistant General Counsel, at (317) 234-4715.  Should you have questions regarding the 
pipeline damage identified above, or our investigation, please contact me at (317) 232-2718.  
Thank you for your assistance. 
 
 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
       William Boyd 
       Director, Pipeline Safety Division 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enclosures: Summary of Procedures and Respondent’s Rights 
         Information Request
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